Completion of the Placing is expected to take place no later than the third business day
following the satisfaction of the condition referred to above or such later date as the
Company and the Placing Agent may agree.

AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE PLACING SHARES

The 438 million Placing Shares under the Placing Agreement are to be issued by the
Company under the General Mandate (which as at the date of this announcement, allows the
Company to issue or deal with up to 438,817,270 new Shares).

— 2 —

RANKING OF PLACING SHARES

The Placing Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the
Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Placing Shares including the right
to any dividends or distributions.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
PLACING

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the Placing are illustrated in
the table as follows (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of
the Company and assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed):

Shareholding before
the Placing

Shareholding after
the Placing

Shares % of
shareholding

Shares % of
shareholding

Public Shareholders
Heritage International

Holdings Limited
(Notes 2 and 3) 199,758,163 9.10% 199,758,163 7.59%

Radford Capital Investment
Limited (Notes 1 and 2) 182,959,363 8.34% 182,959,363 6.95%

Unity Investments Holdings
Limited (Notes 1 and 2) 168,704,000 7.69% 168,704,000 6.41%

Others 1,642,664,827 74.87% 2,080,664,827 79.05%

Total 2,194,086,353 100% 2,632,086,353 100%

Note 1: Based on the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities and
Futures Ordinance as at the date of this announcement.

Note 2: Heritage International Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 412) and Radford Capital Investments Limited
(Stock Code: 901) and Unity Investments Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 913) are public
shareholders, within the meaning of the Listing Rules.

Note 3: Heritage International Holdings Limited also holds convertiblle notes of the Company issued on 28th
February, 2005, convertible into 208,000,000 Shares of the Company, subject to adjustments.